A.0101.201 – Atex I M -  TG L & R B S4/08.00
E N (09/2019)
TopGear TG L/RBS-series
EXPLOS ION PROTECTION ACCOR D I NG TO 2014/34/ E U (ATEX 114)
OR IG I NAL I N STR UCTION S
R EAD AN D U N D E R STAN D TH I S MAN UAL PR IOR TO OPE RATI NG OR S E RVICI NG TH I S PROD UCT.
I N STR UCTION MAN UAL
Declaration of conformity

4  Tech. File Ref.: reference number: JP 03-13227-P02-050215
7A.0101.201 – Atex IM - TG L & RBS4/08.00 EN (09/2019)
1.5 Atex type designation examples
Example 1: Ex II 2G Ex h IIC T4 Gb
II 2G marking Group II, Category 2, Gas (G) protection
Ex h marking essential for non-electrical equipment
IIC explosive group, with subgroup
T4 temperature class T4
Gb Equipment Protection Level (EPL)
Example 2: II 2D Ex h IIIC 230°C Db
II 2D marking Group II, Category 2, Dust (D) protection
Ex h marking essential for non-electrical equipment
IIIC explosive group, with subgroup
230 °C for maximum surface temperature of 230 degrees Celsius
Db Equipment Protection Level (EPL)
Environment temperature should be between -20°C and +40°C, if not, the corresponding
environment temperature will be indicated on the nameplate.
1.6 Temperature classes and permissible maximum temperatures
In normal operation the highest temperature on the surfaces of the pump should
correspond to the highest temperature of the pumped medium. The maximum permissible
temperature depends on the temperature class (T4 to T1) or on Tmax to be complied with.
1.6.1 II 2G  permissible maximum surface temperatures
TG L RBS4
EN 13463-1
Temperature class
Max. temperature TA
Pumped medium
Measured spot temperature
Pump body
T1 – 450°C ≤ 450°C << 450°C n/a
T2 – 300°C ≤ 300°C << 300°C n/a
T3 – 200°C ≤ 200°C << 200°C n/a
T4 – 135°C ≤ 135°C << 135°C n/a
When the temperature limits are reduced, the maximum allowable surface temperature Tmax
will be suppplied instead of the temperature class, the same was as in case of D,
dust protetion.
Permissible temperature class is directly related to the liquid temperature.
For T5 (100°C) and T6 (85°C) classes and if ambient temperature exceeds the range
-20°C / +40°C please contact you supplier.
8 A.0101.201 – Atex IM - TG L & RBS4/08.00 EN (09/2019)
1.6.2 II 2D permissible maximum surface temperature
The temperature limit Tmax is stated on the name plate.
Tmax is determined as the lowest temperature obtained in comparisons:
• Tmax = temperature limit that follows from the pump selection (seal variants).
• Tmax = T5mm - 75°C (T5mm “annealing temperature of a dust layer of 5 mm”)
• Tmax = 2/3 x T.CI (TCI “ignition temperature of a dust cloud”).
Remark:
T5mm and TCI are to be determined by the customer/user in case of dust (D) protection.
In case the ambient temperature exceeds the range of -20°C / +40°C contact your local
distributor.
1.7 Responsibility
It is the responsibility of the operator to ensure specified liquid temperatures are not
exceeded and to ensure regular inspections and maintenance for good operation of the
shaft seal, the bearings and the internal pump parts. If this cannot be ensured by the
operator, suitable monitoring facilities must be provided, see paragraph 1.9.
1.8 Operation
• For explosion protection it is imperative that the gear pump will not run completely dry.
The interior of the pump, including shaft seal chamber and auxiliary systems, must be